
Human​ ​Trade​ ​Assessment​ ​Report:​ ​Sample2​ ​(London​ ​City​ ​4th​ ​Quarter​ ​2016) 

 

 
 
The​ ​HTA​ ​breaks​ ​social​ ​support​ ​down​ ​into​ ​12​ ​aspects​ ​in​ ​order​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​a​ ​numerical 

measure​ ​of​ ​social​ ​justice​ ​in​ ​commercial​ ​activity. 

 

 Element Question 

Q1 Meritocracy Fair​ ​pay/Decent​ ​wages? 

Q2 Security Guaranteed​ ​hours/Job​ ​security? 

Q3 Safety Safety​ ​at​ ​work/​ ​Hygiene​ ​at​ ​work? 

Q4 

Development(Professio

nal) 

Opportunities​ ​for​ ​professional 

growth? 

Q5 Ecology Environmental​ ​protection? 

Q6 Equality Social​ ​equality​ ​and​ ​prevent​ ​bullying? 

Q7 Input(Recognition) Support? 

Q8 Health Health? 

Q9 Community(Family) Community? 

Q10 Growth(Personal) Development? 

Q11 Dignity Dignity? 

Q12 Solidarity 

Access​ ​to​ ​unions​ ​and​ ​collective 

bargaining? 

 

This​ ​sample​ ​was​ ​collected​ ​during​ ​the​ ​last​ ​quarter​ ​of​ ​2016. 

 

 

 

 



Results: 

 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q9 Q10 Q11 Q12 

Tot

al 

Averag

e 

Percen

t 

TR1 1 5 6 3 3 5 3 2 ? X 6 5 39 3.25 54.17 

TR2 0 2 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 X 10 0.83 13.89 

TR3 3 4 4 1 2 2 4 4 4 1 4 5 38 3.17 52.78 

TR4 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 0.58 9.72 

TR5 2 1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 33 2.75 45.83 

TR6 2 3 3 3 3 X 5 5 4 X 4 4 36 3.00 50.00 

TR7 4 6 5 4 3 5 4 4 5 4 6 4 54 4.50 75.00 

TR8 3 1 X 2 3 3 0 2 2 3 3 X 22 1.83 30.56 

TR9 3 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 12 1.00 16.67 

TR10 0 0 5 4 2 X 5 0 4 4 0 0 24 2.00 33.33 

TR11 2 2 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 34 2.83 47.22 

Set 11 11 10 11 11 9 11 11 10 9 11 9 124 10.33  

Total 22 25 34 24 25 24 27 25 25 19 31 28    

Avg 

2.0

0 

2.2

7 

3.4

0 

2.1

8 

2.2

7 

2.6

7 

2.4

5 

2.2

7 

2.5

0 

2.1

1 

2.8

2 

3.1

1  2.49 41.53 

 

11​ ​results​ ​were​ ​collected​ ​all​ ​together​ ​with​ ​6​ ​complete​ ​assessments​ ​without​ ​any​ ​missing 

answers. 

 

The​ ​results​ ​produced​ ​figures​ ​that​ ​provided​ ​a​ ​basis​ ​for​ ​ranking​ ​the​ ​type​ ​and​ ​degree​ ​of​ ​social 

support.​ ​Figures​ ​were​ ​produced​ ​to​ ​reflect​ ​a​ ​mixture​ ​of​ ​analysis​ ​involving​ ​basic​ ​average;​ ​a 

measure​ ​of​ ​averages​ ​including​ ​median​ ​and​ ​mode;​ ​and​ ​standard​ ​deviation​ ​to​ ​measure​ ​the 

distribution​ ​of​ ​results​ ​for​ ​each​ ​element​ ​of​ ​social​ ​justice. 

 

 

Meritoc

racy 

Secu

rity 

Saf

ety 

Develop

ment 

Environ

ment 

Equa

lity 

Inp

ut 

Hea

lth 

Comm

unity 

Gro

wth 

Dig

nity 

Solida

rity 

Standard 

Deviation 1.26 2.00 

1.8

4 1.40 1.19 1.80 

2.0

7 

1.7

4 1.90 1.62 

2.1

8 1.69 

             

 

Meritoc

racy 

Secu

rity 

Saf

ety 

Develop

ment 

Environ

ment 

Equa

lity 

Inp

ut 

Hea

lth 

Comm

unity 

Gro

wth 

Dig

nity 

Solida

rity 

Average -1.00 

-0.7

3 

0.4

0 -0.82 -0.73 

-0.3

3 

-0.

55 

-0.7

3 -0.50 

-0.8

9 

-0.1

8 0.11 

Grand 

Average -1.00 

-1.2

4 

0.3

0 -0.61 -0.24 

-0.1

1 

-1.

18 

-0.9

1 -1.17 

-0.3

0 

-1.0

6 0.04 

             

 

Meritoc

racy 

Secu

rity 

Saf

ety 

Develop

ment 

Environ

ment 

Equa

lity 

Inp

ut 

Hea

lth 

Comm

unity 

Gro

wth 

Dig

nity 

Solida

rity 

Median 2 2 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 

Mode 2 1 3 3 3 3 0 2 0 3 0 3 



Analysis: 

 

The​ ​basic​ ​and​ ​grand​ ​average​ ​results​ ​matched​ ​most​ ​in​ ​​safety​​ ​and​ ​​solidarity​​ ​with​ ​neither 

having​ ​excessive​ ​or​ ​consolidation​ ​or​ ​distribution. 

 

Ran

k Deviation Average 

Grand 

Average 

1 

Environmen

t Safety Safety 

2 Meritocracy Solidarity Solidarity 

3 

Developme

nt Dignity Equality 

4 Growth Equality Environment 

5 Solidarity Community Growth 

6 Health Input 

Developmen

t 

7 Equality 

Heal/Envi/Se

cu Health 

8 Safety 

Heal/Envi/Se

cu Meritocracy 

9 Community 

Heal/Envi/Se

cu Dignity 

10 Security Development Community 

11 Input Growth Input 

12 Dignity Meritocracy Security 

 

Meritocracy​​ ​produced​ ​the​ ​worst​ ​basic​ ​average​ ​result​ ​with​ ​strong​ ​agreement​ ​depicted​ ​in​ ​the 

minimal​ ​distribution​ ​between​ ​results.​ ​When​ ​the​ ​median​ ​and​ ​mode​ ​were​ ​taken​ ​into​ ​account​ ​it 
made​ ​little​ ​difference​ ​although​ ​the​ ​results​ ​of​ ​other​ ​elements​ ​were​ ​significantly​ ​reduced 

when​ ​these​ ​factors​ ​were​ ​accounted.  

 

The​ ​worst​ ​complex​ ​average​ ​was​ ​in​ ​​security​.​ ​This​ ​element​ ​produced​ ​the​ ​3rd​ ​highest 

distribution​ ​of​ ​figures​ ​with​ ​the​ ​most​ ​popular​ ​answer​ ​being​ ​2​ ​out​ ​of​ ​7.​ ​The​ ​average​ ​in​ ​this 

case​ ​was​ ​misleading​ ​and​ ​further​ ​analysis​ ​reflects​ ​the​ ​underlying​ ​lack​ ​of​ ​job​ ​security​ ​faced 

by​ ​participants​ ​in​ ​sample​ ​2. 

 

Community(family)​ ​​and​ ​​personal​ ​input(recognition)​​ ​also​ ​saw​ ​a​ ​significant​ ​fall​ ​in​ ​rank 

when​ ​the​ ​complex​ ​average​ ​was​ ​compared​ ​with​ ​the​ ​basic​ ​average.​ ​​Community(family) 

value​ ​took​ ​the​ ​most​ ​dramatic​ ​numerical​ ​fall​ ​when​ ​compared​ ​with​ ​​security​​ ​and​ ​​input​. 
 

The​ ​only​ ​figures​ ​to​ ​rise​ ​after​ ​the​ ​complex​ ​average​ ​measurement​ ​were:​ ​​professional 

development​,​​ ​ecology​,​​ ​equality​​ ​and​ ​​personal​ ​growth​.​ ​​Environment​ ​​and​ ​​equality 

were​ ​relatively​ ​good​ ​in​ ​both​ ​average​ ​measures.​ ​When​ ​complex​ ​average​ ​was​ ​measured 

personal​ ​growth​​ ​reflected​ ​the​ ​most​ ​significant​ ​rise​ ​in​ ​general​ ​and​ ​in​ ​rank.​ ​Negative​ ​results 

for​ ​​personal​ ​growth​​ ​were​ ​generally​ ​distributed​ ​at​ ​‘slightly​ ​inadequate’​ ​with​ ​a​ ​few​ ​marked 

as​ ​‘completely​ ​inadequate’​ ​bringing​ ​the​ ​basic​ ​average​ ​below​ ​the​ ​complex​ ​average. 



 

The​ ​most​ ​concerning​ ​results​ ​were​ ​for​ ​​dignity​.​ ​The​ ​basic​ ​average​ ​was​ ​the​ ​3rd​ ​highest 

ranked​ ​but​ ​this​ ​fell​ ​6​ ​points​ ​to​ ​9th​ ​under​ ​complex​ ​average.​ ​​Dignity​​ ​had​ ​the​ ​highest​ ​degree 

of​ ​distribution​ ​of​ ​all​ ​results​ ​with​ ​those​ ​that​ ​were​ ​satisfied​ ​giving​ ​this​ ​element​ ​the​ ​highest 

results.​ ​Concerns​ ​relate​ ​to​ ​the​ ​numerous​ ​results​ ​showing​ ​complete​ ​disatisfaction​ ​with 

dignity​​ ​at​ ​London​ ​City​ ​with​ ​it’s​ ​most​ ​popular​ ​answer​ ​being​ ​the​ ​lowest​ ​1​ ​out​ ​of​ ​7.​ ​These 

results​ ​warrant​ ​further​ ​investigation​ ​to​ ​determine​ ​the​ ​source​ ​of​ ​dissatisfaction​ ​and​ ​why 

dignity​​ ​at​ ​London​ ​City​ ​is​ ​so​ ​unevenly​ ​distributed. 

 

 

 

 



Conclusion: 

 

These​ ​results​ ​provide​ ​the​ ​basis​ ​to​ ​conduct​ ​a​ ​deeper​ ​investigation​ ​into​ ​social​ ​support/justice 

at​ ​London​ ​City.​ ​These​ ​findings​ ​have​ ​raise​ ​significant​ ​question​ ​in​ ​regard​ ​to​ ​the​ ​support​ ​for 

workers​ ​at​ ​DPD​ ​London​ ​City.​ ​Key​ ​areas​ ​of​ ​concern​ ​are​ ​​meritocracy,​ ​security,​ ​dignity​ ​and 

community(family). 

 

 


