Human Trade Assessment Report: Sample2 (London City 4th Quarter 2016)



The HTA breaks social support down into 12 aspects in order to provide a numerical measure of social justice in commercial activity.

-		
	Element	Question
Q1	Meritocracy	Fair pay/Decent wages?
Q2	Security	Guaranteed hours/Job security?
Q3	Safety	Safety at work/ Hygiene at work?
	Development(Professio	Opportunities for professional
Q4	nal)	growth?
Q5	Ecology	Environmental protection?
Q6	Equality	Social equality and prevent bullying?
Q7	Input(Recognition)	Support?
Q8	Health	Health?
Q9	Community(Family)	Community?
Q10	Growth(Personal)	Development?
Q11	Dignity	Dignity?
		Access to unions and collective
Q12	Solidarity	bargaining?

This sample was collected during the last quarter of 2016.

## **Results:**

													Tot	Averag	Percen
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q5	Q6	Q7	Q8	Q9	Q10	Q11	Q12	al	е	t
TR1	1	5	6	3	3	5	3	2	?	Х	6	5	39	3.25	54.17
TR2	0	2	1	2	0	0	0	2	0	1	2	Х	10	0.83	13.89
TR3	3	4	4	1	2	2	4	4	4	1	4	5	38	3.17	52.78
TR4	2	1	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	7	0.58	9.72
TR5	2	1	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	33	2.75	45.83
TR6	2	3	3	3	3	Х	5	5	4	Х	4	4	36	3.00	50.00
TR7	4	6	5	4	3	5	4	4	5	4	6	4	54	4.50	75.00
TR8	3	1	Х	2	3	3	0	2	2	3	3	Х	22	1.83	30.56
TR9	3	0	0	0	3	3	0	0	0	0	0	3	12	1.00	16.67
TR10	0	0	5	4	2	Х	5	0	4	4	0	0	24	2.00	33.33
TR11	2	2	4	2	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	34	2.83	47.22
Set	11	11	10	11	11	9	11	11	10	9	11	9	124	10.33	
Total	22	25	34	24	25	24	27	25	25	19	31	28			
	2.0	2.2	3.4	2.1	2.2	2.6	2.4	2.2	2.5	2.1	2.8	3.1			
Avg	0	7	0	8	7	7	5	7	0	1	2	1		2.49	41.53

11 results were collected all together with 6 complete assessments without any missing answers.

The results produced figures that provided a basis for ranking the type and degree of social support. Figures were produced to reflect a mixture of analysis involving basic average; a measure of averages including median and mode; and standard deviation to measure the distribution of results for each element of social justice.

	Meritoc	Secu	Saf	Develop	Environ	Equa	Inp	Hea	Comm	Gro	Dig	Solida
	racy	rity	ety	ment	ment	lity	ut	lth	unity	wth	nity	rity
Standard			1.8				2.0	1.7			2.1	
Deviation	1.26	2.00	4	1.40	1.19	1.80	7	4	1.90	1.62	8	1.69
	Meritoc	Secu	Saf	Develop	Environ	Equa	Inp	Hea	Comm	Gro	Dig	Solida
	racy	rity	ety	ment	ment	lity	ut	lth	unity	wth	nity	rity
		-0.7	0.4			-0.3	-0.	-0.7		-0.8	-0.1	
Average	-1.00	3	0	-0.82	-0.73	3	55	3	-0.50	9	8	0.11
Grand		-1.2	0.3			-0.1	-1.	-0.9		-0.3	-1.0	
Average	-1.00	4	0	-0.61	-0.24	1	18	1	-1.17	0	6	0.04
	Meritoc	Secu	Saf	Develop	Environ	Equa	Inp	Hea	Comm	Gro	Dig	Solida
	racy	rity	ety	ment	ment	lity	ut	lth	unity	wth	nity	rity
Median	2	2	4	2	3	3	3	2	3	3	3	3
Mode	2	1	3	3	3	3	0	2	0	3	0	3

## Analysis:

The basic and grand average results matched most in **safety** and **solidarity** with neither having excessive or consolidation or distribution.

Ran			Grand
k	Deviation	Average	Average
	Environmen		
1	t	Safety	Safety
2	Meritocracy	Solidarity	Solidarity
	Developme		
3	nt	Dignity	Equality
4	Growth	Equality	Environment
5	Solidarity	Community	Growth
			Developmen
-			
6	Health	Input	t
6	Health	Input Heal/Envi/Se	t
6 7	Health Equality	Input Heal/Envi/Se cu	t Health
6 7	Health Equality	Input Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se	t Health
6 7 8	Health Equality Safety	Input Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu	t Health Meritocracy
6 7 8	Health Equality Safety	Input Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se	t Health Meritocracy
6 7 8 9	Health Equality Safety Community	Input Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu	t Health Meritocracy Dignity
6 7 8 9 10	Health Equality Safety Community Security	Input Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu Development	t Health Meritocracy Dignity Community
6 7 8 9 10 11	Health Equality Safety Community Security Input	Input Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu Heal/Envi/Se cu Development Growth	t Health Meritocracy Dignity Community Input

**Meritocracy** produced the worst basic average result with strong agreement depicted in the minimal distribution between results. When the median and mode were taken into account it made little difference although the results of other elements were significantly reduced when these factors were accounted.

The worst complex average was in **security**. This element produced the 3rd highest distribution of figures with the most popular answer being 2 out of 7. The average in this case was misleading and further analysis reflects the underlying lack of job security faced by participants in sample 2.

**Community(family)** and **personal input(recognition)** also saw a significant fall in rank when the complex average was compared with the basic average. **Community(family)** value took the most dramatic numerical fall when compared with **security** and **input**.

The only figures to rise after the complex average measurement were: **professional development**, **ecology**, **equality** and **personal growth**. **Environment** and **equality** were relatively good in both average measures. When complex average was measured **personal growth** reflected the most significant rise in general and in rank. Negative results for **personal growth** were generally distributed at 'slightly inadequate' with a few marked as 'completely inadequate' bringing the basic average below the complex average. The most concerning results were for **dignity**. The basic average was the 3rd highest ranked but this fell 6 points to 9th under complex average. **Dignity** had the highest degree of distribution of all results with those that were satisfied giving this element the highest results. Concerns relate to the numerous results showing complete disatisfaction with **dignity** at London City with it's most popular answer being the lowest 1 out of 7. These results warrant further investigation to determine the source of dissatisfaction and why **dignity** at London City is so unevenly distributed.





## **Conclusion:**

These results provide the basis to conduct a deeper investigation into social support/justice at London City. These findings have raise significant question in regard to the support for workers at DPD London City. Key areas of concern are **meritocracy**, **security**, **dignity and community(family)**.

Welcome to Old Kent Societies' Project Mayfair! We aim to develop an independent platform dedicated to evaluating social investment from commercial activities. To begin we broke social support down into 12 fundamental elements. We hope to create a platform that restricts exploitation of labour and identifies industrial oppression. At the moment we're developing a secure database. While our database, website and app are in development we're collecting data from 7 sites not far from our beloved Old Kent Road. For Updates Check our Twitter @OldKentSociety